# BEFORE THE HARYANA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION AT PANCHKULA

Case No. HERC/P. No. 62 of 2024

Date of Hearing : 11/12/2024

Date of Order : 12/12/2024

#### IN THE MATTER OF:

Execution petition u/s 142 of the Electricity Act 2019 Against respondents for not obeying the orders of the CGRF Gurugram in case number DH/CGRF/3878/2021.

# Petitioner:

- 1. Mahipal Singh s/o Sh Mohan Singh, T4/503, Pyramid Urban Homes-II, Sector 86 Gurugram
- 2. Vijay Singh s/o Sh Jai Kishan Saroa, T-2/1004, Pyramid Urban Homes-II, Sector 86 Gurugram
- 3. Madhu Bassi w/o Sh Sudesh Kumar, BE-11, Hari Nagar (CT) New Delhi
- 4. Deepak Verma s/o Sh Chander Bhan Verma, House Number 247 Shiv Puri Colony New Colony Gurugram
- 5. Leena Banerjee w/o Sh Shubhendu Banerjee, T3/1203, Pyramid Urban Homes-II, Sector 86 Gurugram

### VERSUS

## Respondent(s):

- 1. Pyramid Infratech Private Limited Unit 501-509 (5th Floor) Unitech Trade Centre, Sector 43 Gurugram
- 2. B. D Facility Management LLP 1304, Tower-4, Ansal Vally View Estate, Faridabad Road, Gwal Pahari, Gurugram
- 3. The Sub Divisional Officer, DHBVNL, Manesar District Gurugram

#### Present

#### On behalf of the Petitioner

Sh. Rahul Makkar, Advocate

## On behalf of the Respondent

- 1. Sh. Rajeev Bhatia, Advocate for R-1
- 2. Ms. Sonia Madan, Advocate for R-3

# **QUORUM**

Shri Nand Lal Sharma, Chairman Shri Mukesh Garg, Member

## **INTERIM ORDER**

- 1. The case was heard on 11/12/2024, as scheduled, in the court room of the Commission. None appeared on behalf of the respondent -2.
- 2. At the outset, Sh. Rajeev Bhatia counsel for the respondent-1 submitted that they are not aware of any order passed by CGRF and have not received the said orders of CGRF pertaining to this case.
- 3. As per directions of the Commission, Ms. Sonia Madan counsel for the respondent-DHBVN consented to supply the copy of the orders of CGRF to the respondent-1.
- 4. The Commission adjourned the matter and directed the respondent-1 to submit the reply within one week with an advance copy to the petitioner and the petitioner to submit re-joinder, if any, within one week thereafter.
- 5. The matter to come up next on 08/01/2025.

This order is signed, dated and issued by the Haryana Electricity Regulatory Commission on 12/12/2024.

Date: 12/12/2024 (Mukesh Garg) (Nand Lal Sharma)
Place: Panchkula Member Chairman